

No. 08-1202

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMS HEALTH, INC. AND VERISPAN LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY M. AYOTTE, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE DATAMONITOR GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE E. STETSON*
JEFFREY PARISER
EMILY T COPE
AKURE U. AHAGHOTU
FREDERICK B. FEDYNYSYHN
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND ITS SISTER CIRCUITS.....	6
II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE	10
A. Data Mining Firms Add Substantial Value To Raw Statistical Data	10
B. Data Mining Is An Essential Tool For Companies In Nearly Every Industry.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,</i> 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	4, 7
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	13
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444	8, 9
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	9
<i>IMS Health Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2008)	3
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , No. 1:07-CV-188 (D. Vt. Apr. 23, 2009)	3, 8
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	6
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	8, 9
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	8
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	8
<i>Virginia State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7, 13
<i>CONSTITUTION:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 6, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 318:47-f	4
<i>RULES:</i>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1-2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<i>REGULATIONS:</i>	
21 C.F.R. § 202.1	9
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
<i>Data Mining in the Meltdown: the Last, Best Hope?</i> , CFO Magazine, Feb. 12, 2009.....	11
Datamonitor website, http://www.informa.com/brands/datamonitor (last visited April 23, 2009)	12
Paul Decoff, <i>The Bottom Line on Data Mining</i> , 15 Mortgage Technology Magazine, May 1, 2008	7
O. Folorunso & A. O. Ogunde, <i>Data Mining as a Technique for Knowledge Management in Business Process Redesign</i> , 13 Information Management and Computer Security, Sept. 23, 2007	7
Jeffrey W. Seifert, Congressional Research Serv., <i>Data Mining: An Overview</i> (2004).....	7
